

GAHC010025982021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/970/2021

BIRENDRA SHARMA
S/O. LT. KRISHNA MURARI SHARMA, PERMANENT R/O. BALIJAN, BORJAN
MOUZA, DIST. KARBI ANGLONG ASSAM, TEMPORARY RESIDENCE- CARE
OF HEALTH CARE MEDICINE, PLAZA POINT, CHURCH ROAD, DIMAPUR
SADAR, DIMAPUR, NAGALAND-787112.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 8 ORS
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND
HIGHWAYS, GOVT. OF INDIA, NEW DELHI, PIN-110001.

2:THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION LTD.

A PUBLI SECTOR UNDERTAKING BELONGING TO GOVT. OF INDIA
SITUATED AT 3RD FLOOR
PTI BUILDING
4 PARLIAMENT STREET
NEW DELHI-110001
REP. BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR.

3:THE STATE OF ASSAM

REP. BY ITS SECRETARY TO THE DEPTT. OF HILL AREAS
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

4:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MEMBER
KARBI ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
DIPHU

KARBI ANGLONG
PIN-782461.

5:THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER

DEPTT. OF REVENUE
KARBI ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
DIPHU
PIN-782461.

6:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
TO THE KARBI ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
DIPHU
PIN-782461.

7:THE JOINT SECRETARY
TO THE DEPTT. OF REVENUE
KARBI ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
DIPHU
KARBI ANGLONG
PIN-782461.

8:THE ASSTT. SETTLEMENT OFFICER

KARBI ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
DIPHU
KARBI ANGLONG
PIN-782461.

9:THE ASSTT. REVENUE OFFICER

KARBI ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
DIPHU
PIN-782461

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. K JAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : ASSTT.S.G.I.

BEFORE
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANTA KUMAR DEKA
ORDER

19.02.2021

Heard Ms. K Jain, learned counsel for the petitioner. Mr. J Chutia, learned standing counsel KAAC is present and raised objection that the Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council has not been impleaded as one of the respondents and as such this writ petition is bad for non-joiner of necessary party.

Considering the submission of Mr. Chutia, let Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council be impleaded as the respondent No. 10 represented by the Principal Secretary.

Let notice be issued. Mr. Chutia accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 6 to 10. Ms. DD Barman, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 3. Necessary extra copies be served on the learned counsel. Petitioner shall take steps on the rest of the respondents within a period of three days from today by way of registered post with A/D. Registry to implead the Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council represented by the Principal Secretary as the respondent No. 10 in the cause title of the writ petition.

Notice is made returnable after four weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant